

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 16-0279

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

THIERNO YAYA DIALLO,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR JOHNSON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DEBORAH FARMER MINOT, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

THOMAS E. BAKKE
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Thomas.Bakke@iowa.gov

JANET M. LAYNESS
Johnson County Attorney

NAEDA ELLIOTT
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 1 |
| ROUTING STATEMENT..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. The Written Plea Substantially Complied with Rule 2.8(2)(b)(2). | 3 |
| A. The Record Shows Sufficient Indication that Diallo was Advised of Any Possible Immigration Consequences. | 8 |
| B. Restitution is Not Punitive. | 9 |
| C. Although the Failure to Advise Diallo of Surcharges did Not Fall Within Actual Compliance of Rule 2.8(2)(b)(2), it Constituted Substantial Compliance..... | 10 |
| II. The Record Does Not Support Diallo’s Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claim. | 13 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 16 |
| REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... | 17 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)14

State Cases

Anfinson v. State, 758 N.W.2d 496 (Iowa 2008)14

State v. Artzer, 609 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2000)13

State v. Brady, 442 N.W.2d 57 (Iowa 1989)9, 10

State v. Fisher, 877 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2016).....2, 5, 6, 9, 11

State v. Fluhr, 287 N.W.2d 857 (Iowa 1980) 7

State v. Kirchoff, 452 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 1990)6, 7, 11

State v. Liddell, 672 N.W.2d 805 (Iowa 2003)13

State v. Loye, 670 N.W.2d 141 (Iowa 2003) 4

State v. Lucas, 323 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 1982)13

State v. Meron, 675 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 2004) 6

State v. Stallings, 658 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2003).....13

State v. Straw, 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006) 5, 15

State v. Wills, 696 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 2005)13

State v. Yarborough, 536 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995) 7

Whitsel v. State, 439 N.W.2d 871 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989)14

State Code

Iowa Code § 814.7(2)15

State Rules

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(3)(a).....4

| | |
|-------------------------------------|-----------------|
| Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(b) | 6, 7, 11 |
| Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(b)(2) | 2, 3, 7, 10, 11 |
| Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(d)..... | 4 |
